

Nos. 04-1144, 05-0145, and 05-0148

In the Supreme Court of Texas

SHIRLEY NEELEY, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, THE TEXAS
EDUCATION AGENCY, CAROLE KEETON STRAYHORN, TEXAS COMPTROLLER
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, AND THE TEXAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Appellants,

v.

WEST ORANGE-COVE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
COPPELL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, LA PORTE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT, PORT NECHES-GROVES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
AND HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 250th District Court, Travis County, Texas

STATE APPELLEES' BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. McBEE
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for
Litigation

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1826
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR STATE APPELLEES

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24001953

JEFF L. ROSE
Chief, General Litigation Division

AMY WARR
Assistant Solicitor General

DANICA L. MILIOS
Assistant Solicitor General

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
Assistant Solicitor General

SHELLEY DAHLBERG
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel i

Table of Contents iv

Index of Authorities vii

Statement of the Case xi

Issues Presented xii

Statement of Facts 2

 A. Recap of the Court’s Efficiency Jurisprudence 2

 B. The Current Efficiency Claim 4

 C. Texas’s School Finance System 5

 1. School districts raise funds by assessing local property taxes 5

 2. State funds are allocated primarily through the Foundation School Program 6

 a. Tier 1: All school districts are guaranteed a certain amount of funding per student 6

 b. Tier 2: The State provides additional funding for some districts 8

 3. Some districts must share their excess wealth through the recapture program 9

 4. The Legislature has established separate financing for facilities 11

 5. The Legislature has provided other aid to school districts 13

Summary of the Argument 15

Argument 17

I.	The Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Judgment That the School Finance System Is Constitutionally Efficient With Respect to M&O Funding Because the Edgewood and Alvarado Districts’ Claims That the M&O System Violates the Efficiency Provision of Texas Constitution Article VII, §1 Are Non-Justiciable Political Questions, Because Article VII, §1 Creates No Right of Action, and Because the School Districts Lack Standing To Sue	17
II.	Because Texas’s System Is Constitutionally Adequate, It Is Also Presumptively Efficient as a Matter of Law	18
	A. The Edgewood and Alvarado Districts All But Ignore “Qualitative” Efficiency—a Crucial Element of Their Constitutional Claim	18
	B. The Indirect Arguments That the Edgewood and Alvarado Districts Make Relating to Qualitative Efficiency Are Without Merit	21
III.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That Texas’s System of Funding Public School Maintenance and Operations Does Not Destroy the Constitutional Efficiency of the Entire School Finance System	24
	A. The Legislature Has Narrowed the Disparity in Access to Revenue Within the FSP—the Measure of the Gap That Most Closely Corresponds to the Court’s Analysis in <i>Edgewood IV</i>	26
	1. The 17-cent tax-rate gap should be used with caution because it is not directly comparable to that calculated in <i>Edgewood IV</i>	26
	2. The 17-cent tax-rate gap, in the context of a larger equalized system, is not so great as to render the entire system unconstitutional	29
	3. The gap in revenue—specifically, the yield under the FSP—has improved dramatically since <i>Edgewood IV</i> , confirming the system’s efficiency	30
	B. The Legislature’s Choices in Developing and Funding the School Finance System Are Not Relevant to the Court’s Efficiency Analysis	33

1.	Property-Wealth Hold Harmless	34
2.	Compensatory Education Set Asides	34
3.	Recapture Credits	35
4.	Raising the Equalized Wealth Level	37
IV.	The Trial Court’s Refusal to Issue Additional Findings of Fact Was Not Reversible Error	38
	Conclusion	41
	Certificate of Service	43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist., 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992) 3

Cherne Indus., Inc. v. Magallanes, 763 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. 1989) 40

Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby, 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989) 2, 18, 30

Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno, 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995) xii, 11, 18-21, 25-27, 29-32

Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby, 804 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991) 2, 3

Jamestown Partners, L.P. v. City of Fort Worth, 83 S.W.3d 376 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2002, pet. denied) 39

Raymond v. Rahme, 78 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.) 38

Tenery v. Tenery, 932 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. 1996) 39

Walker v. Packer, 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) 38

West Orange-Cove Cons. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis, 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003) 5, 6, 19, 27

Westech Eng'g, Inc. v. Clearwater Constructors, Inc., 835 S.W.2d 190 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992, no writ) 38

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §61.1035(a)(2) 12

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §62.1071(d)(2) 36

TEX. CONST. art. V §5	6
TEX. CONST. art. VII, §1	4, 20
TEX. CONST. art. VII, §5	13
TEX. CONST. art. VII, §5(a)(1)	13
TEX. CONST. art. VII, §5(c)	6, 13
TEX. CONST. art. VIII, §1-e	3
TEX. EDUC. CODE Aux. Laws art. 278g	5, 14
TEX. EDUC. CODE §5.001(4)	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.152	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.002	9-10, 11
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.002(e)	10
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.002(g)	11
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.003	10
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.003(3)	35
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.003(e)	11, 27, 34
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.092(a)	35
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.098	35
TEX. EDUC. CODE §41.121	36
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.101	7, 10, 31
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.102	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.103	7

TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.103(b)	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.103(c)	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.103(d)	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.105	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.151	7, 8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.152	7, 8, 34
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.152(a)	34
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.152(e)(1)	7, 35
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.153	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.154	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.155	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.156	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.157	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.158	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.251	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.251(b)	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.252(a)	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.252(d)	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.302	6, 8, 10
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.302(a)	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §42.303	8

TEX. EDUC. CODE §43.001	13
TEX. EDUC. CODE §43.001(b)	6, 13
TEX. EDUC. CODE §43.002	13
TEX. EDUC. CODE §43.302	9
TEX. EDUC. CODE §45.001(a)(2)	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §45.002	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §45.003(d)	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §45.0031(a)	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.001	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.003	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.003(a)	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.032(a)	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.033	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.034(a)	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 298	39
